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INSTITUTION-WIDE PROGRAMS 
 

 
 

APPLICATION OF OPERATING RESOURCES 
 

FEDERAL 
APPROPRIATIONS 

 
GENERAL  
TRUST 

 
DONOR/SPONSOR- 

DESIGNATED 

 
GOV’T GRANTS 
& CONTRACTS 

 

 
FTE 

 
$000 
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$000 

 
FTE 

 
$000 

 
FTE 

 
$000 

FY 2007 
ACTUAL 1 7,251 0 0 0 0 0 0 

FY 2008 
ESTIMATE 0 6,839 0 0 0 0 0 0 

FY 2009 
ESTIMATE 0 7.839 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 
 

STRATEGIC GOALS: INCREASED PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT; STRENGTHENED 
RESEARCH; AND ENHANCED MANAGEMENT EXCELLENCE 

 
Federal Resource Summary by Performance Objective and Program Category 
 

 
Performance Objective/ FY 2008 FY 2009 Change 

Program Category FTE $000 FTE $000 FTE $000 

Increased Public Engagement       
Public Programs       
Engage and inspire diverse audiences 0 1,121 0 1,121 0 0 
Collections       
Improve the stewardship of the national collections 0 1,878 0 2,878 0 1,000 

Strengthened Research       

Research       

Engage in research and discovery 0 1,614 0 1,614 0 0 

Enhanced Management Excellence       
Information Technology       
Modernize the Institution’s information technology 
systems and infrastructure 

0 2,226 0 2,226 0 0 

Total 0 6,839 0 7,839 0 1,000 

 
BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 
 

Since 1993, Congress has approved the creation of the following four 
Institution-wide funding programs: 

 
• Research Equipment Pool 
• Latino Initiatives Pool  
• Collections Care and Preservation Fund 
• Information Resources Management Pool 
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In 1993, Congress approved the Smithsonian’s reallocation of funds to 
create two Institution-wide funding programs: the Research Equipment Pool to 
support the units’ needs for state-of-the-art research equipment, and the 
Information Resources Management (IRM) Pool to systematically address 
information technology (IT) needs throughout the Institution. In FY 1995, the 
Institution first received funds to support the development of a third 
Institution-wide program, this one for Latino initiatives, including research, 
exhibitions, and educational programming. In FY 1998, Congress approved a 
$960,000 increase to the IRM Pool specifically dedicated to collections 
information systems (CIS) needs. The FY 2006 appropriation included an 
increase of $1 million to establish another Institution-wide program — the 
Collections Care and Preservation Fund (CCPF). The CCPF provides resources 
for the highest priority collections management needs throughout the 
Institution to improve the overall stewardship of Smithsonian collections. Like 
the other pools, CCPF resources are distributed annually to Smithsonian units 
on a competitive basis.  

 
The FY 2009 budget request for Institution-wide programs includes an 

increase of $1,000,000 for the Collections Care and Preservation Fund. 
 

ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT — COLLECTIONS CARE INITIATIVE 
 

Smithsonian collections are a national and global resource accessed 
each year by millions of visitors and researchers who use traditional methods 
and cutting-edge technologies to explore subjects from aeronautics to zoology. 
Through its collections, the Smithsonian presents the astonishing record of 
American and international artistic, historical, cultural, and scientific 
achievement, with a scope and depth that no other institution in the world can 
match. Collections are acquired from tropical rainforests, archaeological sites, 
everyday life, the depths of the oceans, and extraterrestrially. Whatever the 
source, the objects and specimens are preserved and maintained for public 
exhibition, education, and study. 

 
Currently, Smithsonian museum collections total 137.1 million objects 

and specimens. In addition, the holdings of the Smithsonian include 1.5 million 
library volumes, including rare books, and 89,000 cubic feet of archives. Among 
the vast collections are irreplaceable national icons, examples of everyday life, 
and scientific material vital to the study of the world’s scientific and cultural 
heritage. The scope is staggering: from a magnificent collection of ancient 
Chinese bronzes to the Star-Spangled Banner; from a 3.5-billion-year-old fossil 
to the Apollo lunar landing module; from insects and meteorites to paintings and 
memorabilia of the U.S. presidency. As the steward of the national collections, 
the Smithsonian has a unique responsibility to manage and preserve the 
collections held in trust for the public. This responsibility of preserving and 
making collections accessible is an historic tradition at the Smithsonian. The 
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scope, depth, and unparalleled quality of these collections make it imperative to 
ensure that they are properly preserved and made accessible for current and 
future generations to enjoy and study. 
 

Moreover, Smithsonian collections have a unique and significant role in 
addressing scientific and societal issues of the 21st century. For example: 

 
• Scientific collections acquired a century or more ago are being used 

today to address challenges facing society, including global warming, 
invasive species, and deadly diseases such as Avian Flu. 

• Smithsonian collections contribute to population recovery of endangered 
species, advances in reproductive biology, genome resource banking, 
medical research, forensic analysis, bio-security, and conservation 
policy worldwide. 

• The encyclopedic collection at the National Museum of Natural History 
(NMNH) is an essential resource for scientists worldwide studying the 
earth sciences, the biological world, and human origins and cultures. 
 
Collections care is not a single process or procedure, but a series of 

components that are interwoven, interdependent, and ongoing. The condition 
of facilities housing collections, the quality of storage and preservation, and 
the ability to document collections in manual and electronic formats directly 
affect the Smithsonian’s ability to make collections available to scholars and 
the general public worldwide. Because collections care is fundamental to the 
Smithsonian’s mission, there is a critical and urgent need for new resources to 
accomplish basic collections management activities for accountability, 
preservation, and accessibility of the collections. 
 

During 2004–2005, the Smithsonian participated in the Heritage Health 
Index (HHI), a nationwide survey that documented the condition and 
preservation needs of the nation’s cultural and scientific heritage. The survey 
found that Smithsonian collections are at risk of damage, deterioration, or loss 
due to declining resources for basic collections care that have resulted in 
substandard or insufficient storage, inadequate object housing, and adverse 
environmental conditions. The survey documented the following statistics: 

 
• One-third of Smithsonian collections space is below acceptable quality  
• Seventy-seven percent of Smithsonian units have experienced damage 

to their collections due to improper storage 
• Seventy-five percent need additional collections space to accommodate 

all collections safely and appropriately   
 

 In FY 2009, the budget request includes an increase of $1,000,000 for 
the collections care initiative to continue making improvements in the 
stewardship of Smithsonian collections. 
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MEANS AND STRATEGY — RESEARCH EQUIPMENT POOL 
 

The Smithsonian’s ambitious research agenda requires appropriate 
equipment to reach its goals. This basic equipment infrastructure requires 
regular maintenance, upgrades, and routine replacement. With the current 
allocation, the Institution will strive to address these needs. 
 
MEANS AND STRATEGY — LATINO INITIATIVES POOL 
 

To achieve the goal of Increased Public Engagement through research and 
education initiatives, the Latino Initiatives Pool provides annual funding for 
Smithsonian programs that focus on U.S.-Latino experiences and contributions to 
science, history, art, music, and society. Pool funds enhance programs supporting 
exhibits, collections management, live programs, education, research, and 
community/public outreach. Projects are selected on a competitive basis from 
proposals that demonstrate effective deployment of the pool funds, other 
Smithsonian resources, and external funding.  
 
MEANS AND STRATEGY — COLLECTIONS CARE INITIATIVE  
 

To achieve the goals of Increased Public Engagement and Enhanced 
Management Excellence, resources will be applied to address the most critical 
collections needs in the two main areas: the Collections Care and Preservation 
Fund and the IRM Pool for collections information systems. 
 

The collections care and preservation resources will enable the 
Smithsonian to conduct an Institution-wide collections assessment program, 
preserve collections, and store them in better conditions for use, while the 
collections information systems resources will continue the digitization of 
collections information and images, and provide improved public access to the 
national collections through the Internet. 
 

• Collections Care and Preservation 
The Smithsonian has taken a pragmatic and systematic approach to 

improve the stewardship of Smithsonian collections. Critical steps taken to 
date include: 

o creation of the first-ever Smithsonian Collections Advisory 
Committee to establish the Institution’s priorities for collections 
management and implement an action plan 

o development of collections-specific performance goals and standards 
for senior management and museum directors 

o revision of the Smithsonian’s collections management policy and 
implementation standards 

o development of short- and long-term collection goals for Smithsonian 
units 
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o development of an inventory of current Smithsonian collections 
storage space, including the identification of unit collections storage 
requirements 

o stabilization and treatment of specific collections at risk 
 

In FY 2009, the Smithsonian will continue to build on these initiatives 
and follow an action plan for systematically addressing the critical preservation 
and storage needs of collections, including short- and long-term priorities, 
goals, and objectives. 
 

• IRM Pool — Collections Information Systems  
Collections information systems serve as cornerstones for 

accountability, public education, and research. Digitizing collections 
information helps achieve the goal of improving the stewardship and 
accessibility of the national collections via the Internet. CIS resources support 
the deployment, maintenance, and enhancement of unit-specific collections 
information systems; fund the continued digitization of collections; and 
improve access to digital information on collections for scientific inquiry and 
public use. Examples of past funded projects include:  

o the migration of millions of records from obsolete legacy database 
systems to stable and supported collections information systems 

o the digitization of more than 13 million collections records and images 
o the enhancement of registration-level records with research findings, 

curatorial notes, and digital images 
o the purchase and implementation of a single, commercial collections 

information system for the Smithsonian’s six art museums as well as 
the National Air and Space Museum, the National Postal Museum, 
and the Anacostia Community Museum 

o the purchase and customization of a digital asset management 
system used by multiple Smithsonian units 

 
MEANS AND STRATEGY — INFORMATION RESOURCES MANAGEMENT POOL 
 

IRM Pool funds support network operations and server administration.  
Specifically, funds are used for: 

 
• upgrades and enhancements to the Smithsonian’s information 

technology (IT) infrastructure 
• contractor support in the Network Operations Center 
• provision of Active Directory and desktop migration technicians 
• network hardware/software maintenance 
• digitization of collections information and images 
• public delivery of Smithsonian digital assets 
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STRATEGIC GOALS AND FY 2009 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE GOALS 
 
Increased Public Engagement — Latino Initiatives Pool 

Engage and inspire diverse audiences ($1,121,000) 
• Continue to support Smithsonian collections, exhibitions, programs, 

research, educational activities, and other Smithsonian initiatives of 
interest to the Latino community, including the acquisition of 
additional relevant Latino art and artifacts 

• Continue to facilitate the infusion of materials with relevant Latino 
themes and data into Smithsonian exhibits and programs to ensure 
that diversity is well-represented in Smithsonian venues 

• Continue to develop internal and external partnerships to help bridge 
Smithsonian initiatives into the Latino community, and connect the 
Latino community with the Smithsonian 

Increased Public Engagement — Collections Care Initiatives 
Improve the stewardship of the national collections for present and 
future generations ($2,878,000) 
• Maintain state-of-the-art collections management systems 
• Enhance conservation, storage, and preservation of the National 

Collections 
• Employ contractors to enhance online access to collections through 

cataloguing, photography, database administration, and technical 
services 

 
Strengthened Research — Research Equipment Pool 

Engage in research and discovery focused on understanding the origin 
and evolution of the universe, Earth and planets, biological diversity, 
and human culture ($1,614,000) 
• Put core research equipment on a routine replacement cycle to 

support the Smithsonian’s research mission and enhance the 
Institution’s ability to compete for external funding 

• Increase the Institution’s capacity to conduct research by placing 
costly analytical equipment under contract to ensure that it is 
maintained and functioning properly 

 
Enhanced Management Excellence — IRM Pool 

Modernize the Institution’s information technology systems and 
infrastructure ($2,226,000) 
• Support the Managed Information Technology Infrastructure initiative 
• Support the Institution’s information technology requirements 
• Support Smithsonian collections information systems and public 

delivery of collections content and images through the Internet 
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FY 2009 REQUEST — EXPLANATION OF CHANGE 
 

The FY 2009 budget estimate for Institution-wide programs includes an 
increase of $1,000,000 for the Collections Care and Preservation Fund. The 
Smithsonian has developed a pragmatic approach to improve the stewardship 
of its collections, and the Smithsonian Collections Advisory Committee has 
developed an action plan to systematically address the critical needs of 
collections, including short- and long-term priorities, goals, and objectives. The 
Collections Care and Preservation Fund is the key to the successful execution 
of this plan, but the current level of funding is insufficient to meet the 
Smithsonian’s collection needs. 

 
This increase is requested to improve collections care, mitigate 

collections deterioration, and address the highest priority collections care 
needs throughout the Institution by:  

 
• conducting an Institution-wide collections assessment program, based 

on established museum benchmarks, to guide long-term strategic plans 
and performance metrics for collections care 

• addressing the Smithsonian Inspector General’s audit recommendations 
regarding deficiencies in collections inventory and security 

• stabilizing, re-housing, and inventorying specific collections at risk 
throughout the Smithsonian, including film, fossils, textiles, botanical 
and marine mammal specimens, meteorites, minerals, DNA collections, 
graphic arts, and new media 

• providing funds to continue purchasing compact storage units and 
housing for collections, as well as replacing obsolete cabinetry and 
materials that are currently detrimental and hazardous to collections, 
staff, and researchers 

• stabilizing, conserving, and storing the Smithsonian’s photographic 
holdings of 13 million images 

• providing funds to conduct collections-level assessments, preservation 
surveys, and inventories to establish priorities and strategic plans for 
the allocation of collections care resources 

 
If the FY 2009 increase is not allowed, there will be significant long-

term consequences. The lack of funding will hinder the Smithsonian initiative 
to strategically address Institution-wide critical collections care needs. If the 
FY 2009 request for the collections care initiative is not approved, the 
Smithsonian will not meet its collections stewardship responsibilities, leaving 
the Institution vulnerable to charges of poor trusteeship in its role as caretaker 
of the National Collections. 


